iDP-3540/41 Service Manua

PARTSLIST
EXPLODED VIEW
iDP3540 / 3541-PF /| RF / XF
Symbol Parts No. Description Q'ty |iDP3540|iDP3541
1] E4002-370 |Chassis 1 <- <-
2 E 4002-320 Stand, Transformer 1 <- <-
3| E®6601-220 |Printer Support 2 <- <-
4 E 4035-640 Plate, Ground 1 <- <-
7| E4000-840 |PS. Assy 120V Only <1>
E 4000-830 |PS. Assy 220-240V Only <1>
13| E4002-310 |Plate, Shield 1 <- <-
14 Main Control Board Unit <1>
17 E 5117-020 Holder, PE Switch 1 <- <-
18 E 5102-440 Assy, PE Switch 1 <- <-
18-1 E 5071-070 Key Top, PE Switch 1 <- <-
-2 E 5102-440 Key Switch SKCCAD 1 <- <-
-3| E 48000300 |Harness, PE Sensor 1
20 E 62010360 |Case, Top 1 <- <-
21| E5200-100 |OP Sheet 1 <- <-
24-1] E6202-870 |Case, Bottom 1 <- <-
-2|  E6611-330 |Holder, Paper 1 <- <-
-3| E6612-040 |Spring, Paper Holder 1 <- <-
-4  E6302-240 |Foot 2 <- <-
32| E6204-730 |Printer Cover 1 <-
33| E6220-130 |Paper Cutter 1 <-
34| E6204-800 |Printer Cover 1 <-
40 E6101-120 |CordBush  SR5N4 120V Only 1 <- <-
E 6101-115 |[CordBush SR5N4  220-240V Only | 1 <- <-
43| E6600-880 |Printer DP-610MFC <1>
E 6600-890  |Printer DP-612MFC <1>
E 6600-900  |Printer DP-614MFC <1>
CITIZEN 10




iDP-3540/41 Service Manua

PARTSLIST
EXPLODED VIEW iDP3540/ 3541-PF / RF / XF
Symbol Parts No. Description iDP3540|iDP3541
Qty
E 6600- Printer DP-610DFC <1>
E 6600- Printer DP-612DFC <1>
E 6600- Printer DP-614DFC <1>
E 6600- Printer DP-610MPC <1>
E 6600- Printer DP-612MPC <1>
E 6600- Printer DP-614MPC <1>
E 6600- Printer DP-610DPC <1>
E 6600- Printer DP-612DPC <1>
E 6600- Printer DP-614DPC <1>
44 T 6192-01* Knob 1 <- <-
45 E 6310-010 Rear Cover 1 <- <-
48 AC-2 Auto Cutter 1 <-
66 ST1P 3x6 Screw M3 x 6 3 <- <-
67 BT1P 3x8 Screw M3 x 8 <- <-
68| ST1IN3x14-8 |Screw M3x14D=8 2 <- <-
69 ST1P 4x20 Screw M4 x 20 2 <- <-
70 SMP 4x6 Screw M4 x 6 TW Sems 2 <- <-
71 BT1P3x14  |Screw M3 x 14 <- <-
72 STP 3x12 Screw M3 x 12 2 <- <-
74 SMP 3x8 Screw M3 x 8 1 <- <-

CITIZEN 11



iDP-3540/41 Service Manua

iDP-3540/3541 (1)

CITIZEN 12



iDP-3540/41 Service Manua

iDP-3540/3541 (2)

13

CITIZEN



iDP-3540/41 Service Manua

PARTSLIST
POWER SUPPLY UNIT iDP3540/ 3541-PF /| RF / XF
Symbol Parts No. Description Q'ty | 120V | 220-240V
1 PC Board
2| E4006-220 |Fuse Holder UF-0033#01 4 <- <-
F 1,3 E 4005-475  |Fuse 5MF1 2 <-
1] E4005-470 |Fuse EAWK 1 <-
500mA
3| E4005-550 |Fuse EAK-1A 1 <-
3| EA4010-370 |Heatsink 1 <- <-
CN 1 E 48000335 |Connector F5P-SHVQ 1 <- <-
5 E4014-230 [Termina GSK801/ 2-bDS 1 <-
S 1 E 4003-540  |Power Switch T883S1BBR1-U 1 <- <-
4| E40190150 |Insulation Sheet  2076A-5051 1 <- <-
IC 1 E 390-150 Regulator M5231TL 1 <- <-
2 E 390-160 Regulator UPC2405HF 1 <- <-
DS 1 E 450-320 Re. Diode 2KBP02 1 <- <-
2 E 450-330 Re. Diode KBPO2 1 <- <-
TR 1 E 324-010 Transistor 2SB974L 1 <- <-
C 1,21 EZ2310-010 [F Cap. CFX22E104M 2 <- <-
5| E2022-790 |El. Cap. 63PN-G2200A 1 <- <-
6| E2110-820 |C.Cap. DD003-298b101K 50 1 <- <-
7| EZ2010-080 |El. Cap. IuF/50 1 <- <-
8| EZ2047-730 |El. Cap. 470uF / 35 1 <- <-
9| EZ2033-740 |El. Cap. 3300uF/ 16 1 <- <-
10| EZ2010-725 |El. Cap. 100uF/ 25 1 <-
11| E2310-210 |My. Cap. DYM21H104K 1 <- <-
CITIZEN 14




iDP-3540/41 Service Manua

PARTSLIST
POWER SUPPLY UNIT iDP3540/ 3541-PF / RF / XF
Symbol Parts No. Description Q'ty | 120V | 220-240V
R 1] ES3331-041 |Resistor 1/4W 330 J 1 <- <-
2| E3561-041 |Resistor 1/4W 560 J 1 <- <-
3| E3223-100 |Resistor RN14S 20K F 1 <- <-
4/ E3152-030 |Resistor RN14S 154K F 1 <- <-
5| E6100-585 |Power Cord 25-0185 1 <-
E 6100-580 |Power Cord 25-0184 1 <-
7| E4001-815 |Power Trans. 25-0175 (50/ 60Hz) 1 <-
E 4001-810 |Power Trans.  25-0174 (50/ 60Hz) 1 <-
NF E 4009-340 |Noise Filter SU10V-100CC30 1 <- <-
8| BT1P3x8 |Screw M3x8 3 <- <-

CITIZEN

15




iDP-3540/41 Service Manua

TIONV QEIHL dOdehOpHOU JNgD Teaer _
w
. cPL0—-06 m o
N SI¥Vd NavEG| cavorsaa|  ancund | azacwddv 1INND CTIVOS
A0ZT ¥0d LINN X1ddns 93amod , o )
NOILISOd mam.mm,u.c.c. LD orse .Qmmq.m,%on__,_. m._wuz_uéﬂnmazwza
'ON AT - NOISIAZY aiva | AV =g
=1 TYISALVK LNFIIVINL

sett-ane ¢ 60—08.L0d

-

>

...........

AOTT) ¥L10-C3 O

“q@8ys uoT3eINSUl / -

(

-

v-igg@glsese-o

|

t

ol O

MOTSQ se pajunow aq
DINOUS JIO3STSURLL 3 JIORTNESY 7
Zsd 3 TS dn XTw 30u'0g *T :930N

(¥870-52) 0T8-00T9
PIod ¥

_DNINITM

TAHS—-ESd

/€D :pesn 30N

16

CITIZEN



iDP-3540/41 Service Manua

TIONY Q¥IHL

uonyeIodIo) JAHD Teaer

r¥10-06

ON S1¥Vd

w

Navsa

TENDEIA | TINOIND | QRACUSIY

Pu

LINN JIVOS

A A0ZZ ¥0d LINNJTddNS WHMOG- o5 BESETAT Tonv|  norsKama
: 2 70ESEdAl
NOILISOd Sudvd’'_ | ., T300W DNVITI0L
FoN ATZd NOISIATH ZIVa | UV | =¢
_ =) IVIEZIVI LNIINIVIEL
N
Jo9Us uoT3eTnsul ./
N
UTS IBSH O\
1
ﬁL
-]
=

""MOTRq S pejumow-aq:

o

O

'PINOYS S03STSWEIL ¥ Jojernbey 'z .

ZSa % 1ST dn xTw j0u oq °T umumz

e 20-09.0d

S OO

1 (ANEI-%2)
6v00-~-08

DNTNUvM[

DAHS-dS4d

_\.v.mu :pasn JoN

Y- 1y¥8g1se88-1

+- ST8-00T9d ~

Pac) d¥

17

CITIZEN



iDP-3540/41 Service Manua

PARTSLIST
MAIN CONTROL BOARD UNIT iDP3540-PF / RF / XF
Symbol Parts No. Description Q'ty |iDP3540|iDP3540|iDP3540
-PF -RF -XF
1 PC Board <- <-
E 4002-360 (Blind Plate 1 <-
2 E 4010-360 |Heatsink 1 <- <-
PC Board <-
3| E 48000285 |D-Sub Connector Holder 1 <-
FCN-770A68
E 9901-010 | C Socket DILB28P-8] 1 <-
E 4010-360 |Heatsink 1 <-
4]  E9901-010 | C Socket DILB28P-8] 1 <-
E 4002-350 |Shield Plate 1 <-
E 48000285 |D-Sub Connector Holder 1 <-
FCN-770A68
5| E4002-350 [Shield Plate 1 <-
E 48000335 |Cord Assy 1 <-
MMH5395-26-170-17
E 9901-010 | C Socket DILB28P-8] 1 <-
6| E48000335 |[CordAssy 1 <-
MMH5395-26-170-17
E 48000340 |Cord Assy 1 <-
MMH5395-26-170-7
E 4002-350 [Shield Plate 1 <-
7| E 48000340 |Cord Assy 1 <-
MMH5395-26-170-7
E 4013-100 |Cable Binder SKB-80 1 <-
E 48000335 |Cord Assy 1 <-
MMH5395-26-170-17
8| E4013-100 (CableBinder SKB-80 1 <-
ST1IP3x12 [Screw M3 x 12 2 <-
E 48000340 |Cord Assy 1 <-
MMH5395-26-170-7
9 ST1IP3x6 Screw M3 x 6 1 <-
SMP3x8 Screw M3 x 8 2 <-
E 4013-100 |Cable Binder SKB-80 1 <-
10 SMP3x8 Screw M3 x 8 2 <- <-
ST1IP3x 6 Screw M3 x 6 2 <-
11 N 3-1 Nut M3 2 <- <-
SMP3x8 Screw M3 x 8 2 <-
12 N 3-1 Nut M3 2 <-
CITIZEN 18




iDP-3540/41 Service Manua

PARTSLIST
MAIN CONTROL BOARD UNIT iDP3540-PF / RF / XF
Symbol Parts No. Description Q'ty |iDP3540|iDP3540(iDP3540
-PF -RF -XF
X 2 E 501-150 X'tal SA7.37MT40 1 <- <- <-
CN 1 E 48000260 Connector B5P-SHF-1 1 <- <- <-
2 E 4800-690 Connector 5267-02A 1 <- <- <-
3,6,7| [E 48000265 |Connector 5054-04A 3 <- <- <-
4] E 48000270 [Connector 1 <-
FCN-684J036-L / U
E 48000280 |D-Sub Connector 1 <-
FCN-674J025-L / C
8| E 48000285 |D-Sub Connenyot Holder 1 <-
FCN-770A68
Bz E 7151-120  |Buzzer MEB-12-5 1 <- <- <-
S 12 E 5102-450 |Key Switch SKHHNH 2 <- <- <-
3| EB5104-340 [Slide Switch MMS-A-2-2N 1 <- <-
DS 1 E 5103-400 |Dip Switch SCS-08A 1 <-
1,2 E 5103-400 |Dip Switch SCS-08A 2 <- <-
IC 1 E 104-200 LSl M50734SP 1 <- <- <-
2 E 104-340 LSl 27C128-20J 1 <- <- <-
3 E 104-330 LSl MB8464A-15LP 1 <- <- <-
4 E 201-811 TTL HD74LS373P 1 <- <- <-
5 14 E 201-821 TTL HD74L S240P 2 <-
5 E 201-821 TTL HD74L S240P 1 <- <-
6 E 2010231 TTL HD74LS375P 1 <- <- <-
7 E 201-831 TTL HD74L S139P 1 <- <- <-
8,9 E 201-611 TTL HD74L.S04P 2 <- <- <-
10 E 201-720 TTL HD74LS27P 1 <- <- <-
11 E 202-610 IC UPC393C 1 <- <- <-
12,13 E 201-611 TTL HD7406P 2 <-
12 E 2010201 TTL HD7406P 1 <- <-
13,14 E 2010040 IC MAX232CPE 2 <- <-
13 E 202-720 IC SN751177BP 1
CITIZEN 19



iDP-3540/41 Service Manua

PARTSLIST

MAIN CONTROL BOARD UNIT

iDP3540-PF / RF / XF

Symbol Parts No. Description Q'ty [iDP3540|iDP3540(iDP3540
-PF -RF -XF

ZD 1 E 403-061 Zener Diode RD3.0EL1 1 <- <- <-

D 57 E 400-041 Diode 1S2076 3 <-

LED1, 2 E 480-290 LED SEL2310G 2 <- <- <-

TR 1 E 319-117 Transistor 2SA1175 (HF) 1 <- <- <-

2-4 E 359-040 Transistor KSC945C (Y) 4 <- <-
13
2-4 E 359-040 Transistor KSC945C (Y) 6 <-
13-15
TA 1 E 390-100 Tr. Array HA 13408 1 <- <- <-
2,3 E 390-140 Tr. Array STA301A 2 <- <- <-

P 1 E 391-080 Photo Coupler PC837 1 <-

C 1] EZ2001-650 |El. Cap. IuF /50 1 <- <- <-
2| EZ2310-220 |My. Cep. DMY 21H473K 1 <- <- <-
3| EZ2047-300 |El. Cap. FSOH4732 1 <- <- <-

4,5, 27 E 2147-090 |C. Cap. DDO003-298B471K50 3 <-
4,5 E 2147-090 |C. Cap. DDO003-298B471K50 2 <- <-
6,7 E 2110-800 |C. Cap. DD107RH101J50 2 <- <- <-
8,911 E 2110-810 |C. Cap. DDO003-298B102K 50 5 <- <-
12,15
8,911 E 2110-810 |C. Cap. DD003-298B102K 50 6 <-
12,15
34
10, 14 E 2110-815 |C. Cap. DDO003-298F103Z250 2 <- <- <-
16| E2110-805 |C. Cap. DD306-979F104225 9 <-
19-26
16| E2110-805 |C. Cap. DD306-979F104225 8 <-
19-25
CITIZEN 20



iDP-3540/41 Service Manua

PARTSLIST
MAIN CONTROL BOARD UNIT iDP3540-PF / RF / XF
Symbol Parts No. Description Q'ty [iDP3540|iDP3540(iDP3540
-PF -RF -XF
C 16| E2110-805 |C.Cap. DD306-979F104225 9 <-
19-25
28
17( E2010-725 |El. Cap. 100uF / 25 1 <- <- <-
18| E?2047-630 |El. Cap. 47uF/ 35 1 <- <- <-
26| E2010-650 |El. Cap. 10uF /50 1 <-
26, 27 E 2110-820 |C. Cap. DD306-298B101K50 2 <-
27,28 E 2047-620  |El. Cap. 47uF /1 25 2 <-
28| E2122-030 |C.Cap. DD306-298B101K50 1 <-
29-32 E 2022-650  |El. Cap. 22uF / 50 4 <-
33| E2122-030 |C.Cap. DD306-298B101K50 1 <-
R 1] E3152-120 |[Me Re. RN14S 15K F 1 <- <- <-
2| E3272-100 |Me Re RN14S 2.7K F 1 <- <- <-
3,33 E 3102-041 |Re 1/4W 1 K J 3 <- <-
35
3,33 E 3102-041 |Re. 1/4w 1 K J 4 <-
35,41
4 E3222-041 |Re 174w 22K J 1 <- <- <-
57,14 E 3332-041 |Re 174w 33K J 7 <-
15,34
36, 37
57,14 E 3332-041 |Re 174w 33K J 8 <-
15,34
36, 37
39
57,14 E 3332-041 |Re 174w 33K J 9 <-
15,34
36, 37
38, 39
6| E3473-041 |Re 1/4W 47K J 1 <- <-
6| E3473-041 |Re 1/4W 47K J 3 <-
44, 45
8,13 E3101-041 |Re 1/4W 100 J 2 <- <-
8,13 E 3101-041 |Re 1/4W 100 J 4 <-
42,43
911 E 3103-041 |Re 1/4W 10K J 2 <- <- <-
10 E3623-041 |Re 1/4W 62K J 1 <- <- <-

CITIZEN 21



iDP-3540/41 Service Manua

PARTSLIST

MAIN CONTROL BOARD UNIT

iDP3540-PF / RF / XF

Symbol Parts No. Description Q'ty |iDP3540|iDP3540|iDP3540
-PF -RF -XF
R 12| E3105-041 |[Re. 1/4W 1 M J 1 <- <- <-
16, 17 E3331-041 |Re. 1/4W 330 J 2 <- <- <-
18| E3152-020 |[Me Re RSMF 1B 15 J 1 <- <- <-
38, 40 E3221-041 |Re. 1/4W 220 J 2 <-
40, 41 E3100-041 |Re. 1/4W 10 J 2 <-
42,43 E3472-041 |Re. 1/4W 4.7K J 2 <-
RA 1 E 3103-130 |Re. Array RGLD 8 x 103J 1 <-
1,5 E 3103-130 |Re. Array RGLD 8 x 103J 2 <- <-
2| E3103-180 |Re. Array RGLD 12 x 103J 1 <- <- <-
3,7 E 3101-120 |Re. Array RGLD 3Y 102J 2 <- <- <-
4 E3101-130 |Re. Array RGLD 6 x 102J 1 <- <- <-
5| E3103-190 |Re. Array RGLD 6 x 103J 1 <-
6,8 E 3322-070 |Re. Array RGLD 8 x 332J 2 <-
6| E3322-070 |Re. Array RGLD 8 x 332] 1 <-

CITIZEN

22



iDP-3540/41 Service Manua

iDP3540
"Parallel Control PCB

€

CITIZEN 23



iDP-3540/41 Service Manua

iDP3540
Serial Control PCB

0000
0000
/

h/}
(000000000

|I||!|l|\|t|\ llll\lmllllluuuummum

CITIZEN )



iDP-3540/41 Service Manua

iDP3540
RS422A Control PCB

(N

e cle

=
E 3
8z 74LS139

N5 4

CITIZEN 25



iDP-3540/41 Service Manua

PARTSLIST
MAIN CONTROL BOARD UNIT iDP3541-PF/ RF / XF
Symbol Parts No. Description Q'ty |iDP3541|iDP3541|iDP3541
-PF -RF -XF
CN 1 E 48000260 Connector B5P-SHF-1 1 <- <- <-
2 E 4800-690 Connector 5267-02A 1 <- <- <-
3,6,7] E48000265 |Connector 5054-04A 3 <- <- <-
4 E 48000270 Connector 1 <-
FCN-684J036-L / U
E 48000280 |D-Sub Connector 1 <-
FCN-674J025-L / C
5/  E 48000350 |Connector 5267-04A 1 <- <- <-
8/ E 48000360 |D-Sub Connector 1 <-
FCN-674J009-L/C
Bz E 7151-120 Buzzer MEB-12-5 1 <- <- <-
S 12 E 5102-450 Key Switch SKHHNH 2 <- <- <-
3 E 5104-340 |Slide Switch MMS-A-2-2N 1 <- <-
DS 1 E 5103-400 Dip Switch SCS-08A 1 <-
1,2 E 5103-400 Dip Switch SCS-08A 2 <- <-
IC 1 E 104-200 LS M50734SP 1 <- <- <-
2 E 104-340 LSl 27C128-20J 1 <- <- <-
3 E 104-330 LS MB8464A-15LP 1 <- <- <-
4 E 201-811 TTL HD74L.S373P 1 <- <- <-
5,14 E 201-821 TTL HD74LS240P 2 <-
5 E 201-821 TTL HD74L.S240P 1 <- <-
6 E 2010231 TTL HD74L.S375P 1 <- <- <-
7 E 201-831 TTL HD74L.S139P 1 <- <- <-
8,9 E 201-611 TTL HD74L.S04P 2 <- <- <-
10 E 201-720 TTL HD74LS27P 1 <- <- <-
11 E 202-610 IC uPC393C 1 <- <- <-
12,13 E 2010201 TTL HD74L S06P 2 <-
12 E 2010201 TTL HD7406P 1 <- <-
13,14 E 2010040 IC MAX232CPE 2 <-
13 E 202-720 IC SN751177BP 1 <-
CITIZEN 26




iDP-3540/41 Service Manua

PARTSLIST

MAIN CONTROL BOARD UNIT

iDP3541-PF / RF / XF

Symbol Parts No. Description Q'ty |iDP3541|iDP3541|iDP3541
-PF -RF -XF
X 2 E 501-150 X'tal CSA 7.3MT40 1 <- <- <-
D14 E 400-200 Diode MPG06D-G3 4 <- <- <-
5-7 E 400-041 Diode 1S2076 3 <-

ZzD 1 E 403-061 Zener Diode RD3.OEL1 1 <- <- <-

LED1, 2 E 480-290 LED SEL2310G 2 <- <- <-

TR 1 E 319-117 Transistor 2SA1175 (HF) 1 <- <- <-

2-6 E 359-040 Transistor KSC945C (Y) 8 <- <-
9,10
13
2-6 E 359-040 Transistor KSC945C (Y) 10 <-
9,10
13-15
711 E 327-050 Transistor 2SB744A (Q,P) 2 <- <- <-
8,12 E 379-035 Transister 2SD794A (Q,P) 2 <- <- <-
TA 1 E 390-100 Tr. Array HA 13408 1 <- <- <-
2,3 E 390-140 Tr. Array STA301A 2 <- <- <-

P 1 E 391-080 Photo Coupler PC837 1 <-

C 1] EZ2001-650 |El. Cap. IuF /50 1 <- <- <-
2| EZ2310-220 |My.Cap. DMY21H473K 1 <- <- <-
3| EZ2047-300 |El. Cap. FSOH4732 1 <- <- <-

4,5, E 2147-090 |C. Cap. DD003-298B471K50 3 <-
27
4,5 E 2147-090 |C. Cap. DD003-298B471K50 2 <- <-
6,7 E 2110-800 |C. Cap. DD107RH101J50 2 <- <- <-
89, E 2110-810 |C. Cap. DD003-298B102K 50 5 <- <-
11,12
15
CITIZEN 27



iDP-3540/41 Service Manua

PARTSLIST
MAIN CONTROL BOARD UNIT iDP3541-PF / RF / XF
Symbol Parts No. Description Q'ty |iDP3541|iDP3541|iDP3541
-PF -RF -XF
CcC 89 E 2110-810 |C. Cap. DD003-298B102K 50 6 <-
11,12
15,34
10,14 E 2110-815 |C. Cap. DD003-298F103250 2 <- <- <-
16| E2110-805 |C.Cap. DD306-979F104225 9 <-
19-26
16| E2110-805 |C.Cap. DD306-979F104225 8 <-
19-25
28
17| E2010-725 |El. Cap. 100uF/ 25 1 <- <- <-
18| E?2047-630 |El. Cap. 47uF/ 35 1 <- <- <-
26| E2010-650 |El. Cap. 10uF /50 1 <-
26, 27 E 2110-820 |C. Cap. DD306-298B101K50 2 <-
27,28 E 2047-620  |El. Cap. 47uF /1 25 2 <-
28| E2122-030 |C.Cap. DD306-298B101K50 1 <-
29-32 E 2022-650 |El. Cap. 22uF / 50 4 <-
33| E2122-030 |C.Cap. DD306-298B101K 50 1 <-
R 1] E3152-120 |Me. Re. RN14S 15K F 1 <- <- <-
2| E3272-100 [(Me Re. RN14S 27K F 1 <- <- <-
3,33 E 3102-041 |Re. 1/4wW 1K J 3 <- <-
35
3,33 E 3102-041 |Re. 1/4wW 1K J 4 <-
35,41
4 E3222-041 |[Re 1/4wW 2.2K J 1 <- <- <-
57,14 E 3332-041 |Re. 1/4wW 3.3K J 7 <-
15,34
36, 37
57,14 E3332-041 |Re 1/4W 3.3K J 8 <-
15,34
36-39
57,14 E3332-041 |Re 1/4W 3.3K J 9 <-
15,34
36, 37
38, 39

CITIZEN 28



iDP-3540/41 Service Manua

PARTSLIST
MAIN CONTROL BOARD UNIT iDP3541-PF / RF / XF
Symbol Parts No. Description Q'ty |iDP3541|iDP3541|iDP3541
-PF -RF -XF
R 6 E3473-041 |Re. 1/4W 47K J 1 <- <-
6,44 E3473-041 |Re. 1/4W 47K J 3 <-
45
8,13 E3101-041 |Re. 1/4W 100 J 2 <- <-
8,13 E3101-041 |Re. 1/4W 100 J 4 <-
42,43
911 E3103-041 |Re. 14W 10K J 8 <- <- <-
19,20
25-27
32
10| E3623-041 (Re. vaw 62 K J <- <- <-
12| E3105-041 (Re. vaw 1M J <- <- <-
16,17 E3331-041 |Re VAW 330 J <- <- <-
18| E3152-020 ([(Me.Re. RSMF1B15J <- <- <-
21,22 E3223-041 |Re vaw 22K J <- <- <-
28,29
23,24 E 3472-041 |Re. Uaw 47K J <- <-
30,31
23,24 E 3472-041 |Re. Uaw 47K J <-
30,31
42,43
38,40 E 3221-041 |Re uaw 220 J <-
40,41 E 3100-041 |Re vaw 10 J <-
RA 1 E 3103-130 |Re. Array RGLD 8 x 103J 1 <-
1,5 E 3103-130 |Re. Array RGLD 8 x 103J 2 <- <-
2| E3103-180 |Re. Array RGLD 12 x 103J 1 <- <- <-
3,7 E 3101-120 |Re. Array RGLD 3Y 102] 2 <- <- <-
4 E3101-130 |Re. Array RGLD 6 x 102J 1 <- <- <-
5| E3103-190 |Re. Array RGLD 6 x 103J 1 <-
6, 8 E 3322-070 |Re. Array RGLD 8 x 332J 2 <-
6| E3322-070 |Re. Array RGLD 8 x 332] 1 <-

CITIZEN 29



iDP-3540/41 Service Manua

PARTSLIST
MAIN CONTROL BOARD UNIT iDP3541-PF/ RF / XF
Symbol Parts No. Description Q'ty |iDP3541|iDP3541|iDP3541
-PF -RF -XF
1 PC Board <1> <- <-
E 4002-360 (Blind Plate 1 <-
2 E 4010-360 |Heatsink 1 <- <-
PC Board <1> <-
3| E 48000285 |D-Sub Connector Holder 1 <-
FCN-770A68
E 9901-010 | C Socket DILB28P-8] 1 <-
E 4010-360 |Heatsink 1 <-
4]  E9901-010 | C Socket DILB28P-8] 1 <-
E 4002-350 |Shield Plate 1 <-
E 48000285 |D-Sub Connector Holder 1 <-
FCN-770A68
5| E4002-350 [Shield Plate 1 <-
E 48000335 |Cord Assy 1 <-
MMH5395-26-170-17
E 9901-010 | C Socket DILB28P-8] 1 <-
6| E48000335 |[CordAssy 1 <-
MMH5395-26-170-17
E 48000340 |Cord Assy 1 <-
MMH5395-26-170-7
E 4002-350 [Shield Plate 1 <-
7| E 48000340 |Cord Assy 1 <-
MMH5395-26-170-7
E 4013-100 |Cable Binder SKB-80 1 <-
E 48000335 |Cord Assy 1 <-
MMH5395-26-170-17
8| E4013-100 (CableBinder SKB-80 1 <-
ST1IP3x12 [Screw M3 x 12 2 <-
E 48000340 |Cord Assy 1 <-
MMH5395-26-170-7
9 ST1IP3x6 Screw M3 x 6 1 <-
SMP3x8 Screw M3 x 8 2 <-
E 4013-100 |Cable Binder SKB-80 1 <-
10 SMP3x8 Screw M3 x 8 2 <-
ST1IP3x 6 Screw M3 x 6 2 <-
11 N 3-1 Nut M3 2 <-
SMP3x8 Screw M3 x 8 2 <-
12 N 3-1 Nut M3 2 <-
CITIZEN 30




